The group subsidises a portion of the medical aid contributions of certain retired employees.

An actuarial valuation of the Clicks post-retirement Medical Aid scheme has determined that the unfunded liability in
respect of pensioner post-retirement medical benefits amounts to R23.3 million (2006: R18.3 million). Provision has been
made for the full unfunded liability.

The principal actuarial assumptions at the last valuation date (31 August 2007) are:

i) A discount rate of 8.5% per annum

ii) General increases to medical aid contributions of 7.0%

iii) A retirement age of 65

iv) Husbands are on average three years older than their spouses

v) Mortality of pensioners determined in accordance with PA90 ultimate tables

vi) Mortality of in-service members determined in accordance with SA 56-62 ultimate table, with females rated down
three years

New Clicks Holdings Annual Report 97

R’000

23 Employee benefits continued
23.3 Post-retirement medical obligations continued

The post-retirement medical aid provision is particularly sensitive to assumptions around medical aid
inflation and retirement age. A change in either of those factors would have a significant impact on the
amount to be provided:
– Medical inflation increases or decreases by 1% per annum over assumptions made 4 370
– Retirement age increases or decreases by 5 years 7 546

Share appreciation Leave pay Bonus Termination Overtime
rights accrual accrual settlements accrual Total
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Short-term employee benefits
Balance at 1 September 2005 – 38 362 26 389 5 412 1 122 71 285
Charge included in profit – 8 347 18 589 6 709 545 34 190

Balance at 31 August 2006 – 46 709 44 978 12 121 1 667 105 475
Reclassification from long-term
employee benefits 24 977 – – – – 24 977
Benefit payments – (10 893) (59 990) (12 121) – (83 004)
Charge included in profit – 10 863 77 311 – 458 88 632
Reclassified to liabilities
held for sale (see note 18) – (5 824) (2 585) – (288) (8 697)

Balance at 31 August 2007 24 977 40 855 59 714 – 1 837 127 383

The leave pay accrual is based on actual leave days by employee multiplied by the employee’s current total daily cost to
company.

The bonus accrual includes a guaranteed thirteenth cheque and an incentive bonus based on the group’s performance.
The accrual is provided for all employees who qualify in respect of the expected cash payment.

The termination settlements relate to two former directors of the group and were settled in the 2007 financial year.

The overtime accrual is in respect of overtime worked in August which is paid in September.

Pension and provident funds
Four funds, which are registered and governed in terms of the Pension Funds Act, 24 of 1956, are operated by the